.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 REC U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 102333092 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Prodyne Corporation
Name: ____ Millipore Corporation 1-7-03 Mykrolis Corporation Internal Address: _ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes The No. 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment 30 Fenwick Road Street Address: __ Change of Name Security Agreement Other____ City: Newton State: MA Millifore Corpranies 10/04/01
Execution Date: My like is Corporation 10/15/01 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,985,160 Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🔁 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40 Name: Mark McDermott, Esquire Internal Address:____ & Grossman LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 101 Arch Street (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Zip:_ 02110 State: MA Boston City: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. ALIK Millermits

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Completioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

09/16/2002 ACMMED1 00000008 5985160 01 FC:581

Confirmatory Assignment

Reference is made to that certain letter agreement (the "Agreement") dated February 24, 1995, regarding the "Feasibility Study for the Application of Hydrodynamics and Other Principles to Filtration Devices" between Millipore Corporation ("Millipore") and Atlantic Applied Research Corporation ("AARC"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein are used herein with the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement.

By letter dated October 4, 2001 and pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Agreement, Millipore provided written notice to each of AARC and Prodyne Corporation ("Prodyne") of Millipore's discontinuance of financial support of the prosecution or maintenance of patent protection for the Joint Development. Millipore hereby confirms that, pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Agreement, Millipore is deemed to have assigned its rights in the Joint Development to Prodyne and Prodyne shall be responsible for prosecuting patent protection for the Joint Development if Prodyne desires to obtain such protection.

This Confirmatory Assignment is provided without prejudice to any residual rights of Millipore (or its assignee, Mykrolis Corporation) under the Agreement, including the right to receive from Prodyne 50% of any consideration received with respect to the licensing, use or application of the Joint Invention within the Field, as set forth in Section 6(b) of the Agreement. This Confirmatory Assignment is further provided without prejudice to the positions asserted by AARC, Prodyne, Millipore or any other party in the adversary proceeding styled Aquino v. Africk et al. (In re Atlantic Applied Research Corp.), Adv. Pro. No. 00-1160, Chapter 7 Case No. 98-14611-JNF, pending before the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts.

Executed this _7th day of November, 2001.

MILLIPORE CORPORATION

By:///Jeffrey Rudin

Its: Corporate Vice President

Confirmatory Assignment.DOC

PATENT REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0753



October 15, 2001

- Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested -

Prodyne Corporation 30 Fenwick Road Newton, MA 02468 Attn: Mr. Steven A. Africk

Adam J. Ruttenberg, Esq. Looney & Grossman LLP 101 Arch Street Boston, MA 02110

Mykrolis Corporation One Patriots Park Bedford, MA 01730 Evan Slavitt, Esq. Gadsby Hannah LLP 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110

RE: Joint Development Agreement between Atlantic Applied Research Corporation (AARC) and Millipore Corporation entitled: "Feasibility Study for the Application of Hydrodynamics and other Principles to Filtration Devices"

Dear Sirs:

T: 781.533.6000 F: 781.533.3110 Further to Mr. William F. McCarthy's October 4, 2001 letter concerning the above-identified matter, Mykrolis shall be immediately dropping all patent prosecution matters pertaining to the technology that is the subject matter of the Agreement.

For your benefit, the status of the patent estate is as follows:

<u>U.S.A.</u> Patent No. 5,985,160 issued November 16, 1999. A Maintenance fee will be due in May, 2003. We shall inform our annuity service on same date to close its file.

Formerly the Microelectronics Division of Millipore Corporation

PATENT REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0754



Joint Development Agreement between Atlantic Applied Research Corporation (AARC) and Millipore Corporation entitled: "Feasibility Study for the Application of Hydrodynamics and other Principles to Filtration Devices"

October 15, 2001

Page 2

<u>Iapan</u> The application is pending and examination has been requested. Awaiting Office Action from JPO. We shall inform outside counsel on **November 1, 2001**, via facsimile, to close his file. We shall inform our annuity service on same date to close its file.

<u>Europe</u> The application has been allowed and a response to the Notice of Allowance is due November 8, 2001. We shall not respond to the Office Action. We shall inform outside counsel on **November 1, 2001**, via facsimile, to close his file. We shall inform our annuity service on same date to close its file.

Should any party wish to assume the cost and responsibility of this patent estate, any such party must inform me in writing on or before October 31, 2001.

Sincerely

Timothy J. Kin

Assistant General Counsel

Intellectual Property

cc: William F. McCarthy, Esq.

PATENT REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0755

RECORDED: 01/07/2003